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The English Origin of Robert1 Cutler  
of Charlestown, Massachusetts

Randy A. West

Robert1 Cutler of Charlestown, Massachusetts, immigrated to New England in 
1636; his English origin has remained unknown.[1] His family consisted of a wife 
named Rebecca and four children: John, Rebecca, Hannah (married in 1654), 
and Nathaniel (baptized in Charlestown in 1640).[2] Robert’s son John was born 
about 1629 based on his gravestone,[3] and his daughter Rebecca married in 1649 
or 1650.[4] Based on their dates of marriage, daughters Rebecca and Hannah 
were born say 1630 and 1634, respectively, assuming age 20 at marriage.

A search of English records has found the baptisms for Robert’s three elder 
children in the parish of Wargrave, Berkshire, as well as for an earlier daughter 
named Rebecca who died young. A transcription of these records is as follows:

15 March 1628/9 Baptism John Cutler sonne of Robert
10 October 1630 Baptism Rebecca Cutler daughter of Robert
22 February 1631/2 Burial Rebecca Cutler daughter of Robert
11 November 1632 Baptism Rebecca Cutler daughter of Robert
15 February 1634/5 Baptism Hannah Cutler daughter of Robert[5]

The above information is used in the following genealogical summary of the 
family of Robert1 Cutler.

Genealogical Summary
Robert1 Cutler was born say 1603 (assuming age 25 at baptism of eldest 
known child). He was perhaps baptized in Wargrave, Berkshire, on 14 October 
1604 as “Robert Cutler sonne of John Cutler.”[6] He married by 1628, Rebecca 
_____. She was very likely the Rebecca Kirke who married in Henley on 
Thames, Oxfordshire, on 9 June 1628, “Robtus Cutler.”[7] Robert immigrated 
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to New England by 1636 and was admitted a member of the Charlestown, 
Massachusetts, church on 6 November 1637.[8] He was made a freeman of the 
Massachusetts Bay Colony on 2 May 1638.[9] Robert died in Charlestown on 
7 March 1664/5 as “Deacon Robert Cutler,”[10] and his widow died there on 
18 March 167[7/]8 as “Rebecca Cutler, widow of Robert Cutler.”[11] The will of 
“Robert Cutler of Charlstowne,” dated 1 May 1664 and proved 20 June 1665, 
gave bequests to “my now beloved Wife Rebecca Cutler … my sonn Nathaniel 
Cuttler … my Eldest sonn John Cutler … my daughter Rebecca Arington 
now wife of Abraham Arington … my daughter Hannah Griffin now wife 
unto Mathew Griffin.” His will mentioned “my Cousin Rockwell,” named 
his “wife Rebecca Cutler and my youngest son Nathaniell Cutler” executors, 
and desired “my loveing brethren Thomas Lynde and William Stitson” to be 
overseers.[12] The will of “Rebecka Cutler of Charlstown widow,” dated 25 July 
1676 and proved 3 April 1678, gave bequests to “my son John Cutler . . . my 
daughter Rebeca the wife of Abraham Errington … my son Nathaniell Cutler  
. . . his wife Elizabeth . . . my GrandChildren that is to say the children of John 
Cutler and the Children of Rebecca Errington and Hannah Griffins Children.” 
She named her son Nathaniel the executor of her will.[13]

Children of Robert1 and Rebecca (probably Kirke) Cutler (i-iv baptized in Wargrave):

 i. John2 Cutler, bp. 15 March 1628/9,[14] d. Charlestown, 12 Sept. 1694;[15] m. 
(1) by about 1651, Anna Woodmansey,[16] bp. Loughborough, Leices-
tershire, 25 March 1627,[17] d. Charlestown, 31 Aug. 1683,[18] daughter of  
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Robert1 and Anne (Clarke) Woodmansey.[19] He m. (2) Charlestown, 29 
Oct. 1684, Mehitable (Nowell) Hilton,[20] daughter of Increase1 and 
Parnell (Gray) (Parker) Nowell and widow of William (William1) Hilton.[21]

 ii. Rebecca Cutler, bp. 10 Oct. 1630, bur. Wargrave, 22 Feb. 1631/2.
 iii. Rebecca Cutler (again), bp. 11 Nov. 1632, living 29 Nov. 1689 (grant-

ed land in Cambridge, Mass.);[22] m. Cambridge, 1649 or 1650, 
Abraham1 Errington,[23] bp. All Saints, Newcastle, Northumberland, 
19 June 1622,[24] d. 9 May 1677,[25] son of WilliamA and Anne1 (Liddell)  
Errington.[26]

 iv. Hannah Cutler, bp. 15 Feb. 1634/5, d. Charlestown, 2 Dec. 1674;[27] m. 
there 29 Aug. 1654, as his second wife, Matthew1 Griffin,[28] d. there 
29 Dec. 1691.[29] Matthew m. (3) by 1678, Deborah (Norton) Hill, daugh-
ter of Francis1 and Mary (Houghton) Norton and widow of Zachariah 
(Abraham1) Hill.[30]

 v. Nathaniel Cutler, bp. Charlestown, 8 Nov. 1640, d. there, 13 Aug. 
1678;[31] m. there 2 Sept. 1668 Elizabeth Carter,[32] d. there, 3 Nov. 
1694,[33] daughter of Thomas (Thomas1) and Anna (_____) Carter.[34]
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